In the USA/Canada ("North America") markets, revenues of EUR 43,8 million in total were generated in the first half of 2017

(2016: EUR 44,1 million). The North American market therefore accounts for around 35,3% (2016: 34,8%) of adjusted

consolidated total revenues of the MS Industrie Group.

We are therefore entirely satisfied with the revenue trend in the first half of the year, both overall and by region. The operating

performance at the different earnings levels is partially still below what we expected.

As at the end of June, orders on hand were around 1% higher across all product groups than the average of the first half of

2016. The order backlog will be sufficient until the end of the fourth quarter of 2017 both in the “Ultrasonic” and the

“Powertrain” segment.

MS Industrie AG
Extracts from the Group´s Management Report as of June 30, 2017

Page 4

2.b Status of the group as of June 30, 2017

Earnings situation

The key figures of the Group are presented in the following tables with a comparison to the previous year. The key figures not

adjusted for by non-recurring items are provided first of all below:

Before adjustments for non-recurring
items:

1.1. to 30.06.2017 1.1. to 30.06.2016 Difference

TEUR   % TEUR   % TEUR   %

Revenues 123.938 100,0 128.578 100,0 -4.640 -3,6

Other income 1.249 1,0 1.589 1,2 -340 -21,4

Cost of materials (incl. changes in inventory) 66.388 53,6 69.928 54,4 -3.540 -5,1

Gross profit 58.799 47,4 60.239 46,9 -1.440 -2,4

Personnel expense 31.158 25,1 30.314 23,6 844 2,8

Other expense 17.128 13,8 19.209 14,9 -2.081 -10,8

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 10.513 8,5 10.716 8,3 -203 -1,9

Depreciation and amortisation expense 6.576 5,3 6.175 4,8 401 6,5

Operating profit (EBIT) 3.937 3,2 4.541 3,5 -604 -13,3

Finance costs, net -797 -0,6 -1.812 -1,4 1.015 -56,0
Share of profit of investments accounted for
using the equity method -5 0,0 50 0,0 -55 -110,0

Profit before taxes (EBT) 3.135 2,5 2.779 2,2 356 12,8

Income tax (expense) 728  0,6 782  0,6 -54   -6,9

Profit for the period before non-controlling
interests (EAT) 2.407 1,9 1.997 1,6 410 20,5

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests -35  0,0 -37  0,0 2   -5,4

Profit for the period after non-controlling
interests (EAT) 2.442  2,0 2.034  1,6 408   20,1

In the previous year´s period, earnings figures in particular were affected by both positive and negative non-recurring items,

whose effect on the key figures is described below.

Non-recurring items with an influence on profit and loss in the previous year´s period essentially involved reimbursements for

currency losses from procurement transactions with set suppliers that occurred during the previous year´s and 2015 period,

[…]

Trossingen amounting to around EUR -1,1 million. All amounts before taxes.  There were no material non-recurring effects in

the first half of 2017. The adjusted key figures therefore largely correspond to the unadjusted figures.

The change of the key figures for the relevant financial periods adjusted for by the non-recurring items is summarised as
follows:

01.01. to 30.06.2017 01.01. to 30.06.2016
 Difference,

adjusted

Adjusted  Adjusted Adjusted  Adjusted  16 / 17  16 / 17

TEUR  % TEUR  %  TEUR   %

Revenues 123.938 100,0 126.778 100,0 -2.840 -2,2

Gross profit 58.759 47,4 59.063 46,6 -304 -0,5

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)  10.473 8,4 10.654 8,4 -181 -1,7

Operating profit (EBIT) 3.897 3,1 4.479 3,5 -582 -13,0

Profit before taxes (EBT) 3.095 2,5 2.717 2,1 378 13,9

Profit for the period before non-controlling interests
(EAT) 2.378 1,9 1.952 1,5 426 21,8

Profit for the period after non-controlling interests
(EAT) 2.413 1,9 1.990 1,6 423 21,3

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the period:

01.01. to 30.06.2017

Before
Adjustments

Effect of
Adjustments

Adjusted

Adjusted

TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 123.938 0 123.938 100,0

Gross profit 58.799 -40 58.759 47,4

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  10.513 -40 10.473 8,4

Operating profit (EBIT) 3.937 -40 3.897 3,1

Profit before taxes (EBT) 3.135 -40 3.095 2,5

Profit for the period before non-controlling interests (EAT) 2.407 -29 2.378 1,9

Profit for the period after non-controlling interests (EAT) 2.442 -29 2.413 1,9

MS Industrie AG
Extracts from the Group´s Management Report as of June 30, 2017

Page 6

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the previous year´s period:

01.01. to 30.06.2016

Before
Adjustments

Effect of
Adjustments Adjusted  Adjusted

TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 128.578 -1.800 126.778 100,0

Gross profit 60.239 -1.176 59.063 46,6

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  10.716 -62 10.654 8,4

Operating profit (EBIT) 4.541 -62 4.479 3,5

Profit before taxes (EBT) 2.779 -62 2.717 2,1

Profit for the period before non-controlling interests (EAT) 1.997 -45 1.953 1,5

Profit for the period after non-controlling interests (EAT) 2.034 -45 1.990 1,6

The adjusted revenues of MS Industrie-Group, which at the consolidated level slightly decreased in the reporting period, mainly

comprise EUR 97,6 million (2016: EUR 108,9 million) from the “Powertrain” segment and EUR 26,4 million (2016: EUR 21,3

million) from the “Ultrasonic” segment. In the first half of 2017 adjusted and unadjusted revenue were equivalent.

Personnel expenses rose year-on-year by around 2,8% in the first half, i.e. more or less proportionately to the increase in the